

A16-553

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN SUPREME COURT

State of Minnesota,

Respondent,

vs.

Mahdi Hassan Ali,

Appellant.

APPELLANT'S SENTENCING BRIEF

LORI SWANSON

Attorney General
State of Minnesota
1800 Bremer Tower
445 Minnesota Street
St. Paul, MN 55101

MICHAEL O. FREEMAN

Hennepin County Attorney
C-2000 Government Center
300 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55487-0501

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

**OFFICE OF THE MINNESOTA
APPELLATE PUBLIC DEFENDER**

LESLIE J. ROSENBERG

Assistant State Public Defender
License No. 0206118
540 Fairview Avenue North
Suite 300
St. Paul, MN 55104
Telephone: (651) 201-6700

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
LEGAL ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. For juveniles, a mandatory natural life sentence violates the Eighth Amendment because all juveniles must have a possibility of release, absent proof of permanent incorrigibility. No crime-specific or multiple victim exception should abrogate this requirement. Therefore, because appellant’s consecutive sentences deny him any possibility of release until at least age 110, his aggregate sentence is the functional equivalent of natural life, unconstitutionally imposed absent proof of permanent incorrigibility.....	9
A. Standard of review.....	9
B. Absent proof of permanent incorrigibility, <i>Miller</i> guarantees every juvenile offender a possibility of release.....	9
C. Similarly, absent proof of permanent incorrigibility, the functional equivalent of natural life may not be imposed.....	12
D. A juvenile’s sentence should not exceed average life expectancy	17
E. Ninety years is the functional equivalent of a natural life sentence	19
F. Even if the consecutive sentence on Count III is vacated, the aggregate sentence for Counts I and II similarly violates <i>Miller</i>	20
G. Similarly, the aggregate sentence violates the state constitution.....	21
H. Therefore, all three sentences should run concurrently.....	21

II. The district court did not hold a <i>Miller</i> hearing to determine if appellant was permanently incorrigible. Instead, the court exercised its discretion only to consider whether retribution for multiple victims justified consecutive life sentences. Because the crime-specific factors governing consecutive sentencing differ from the factors under <i>Miller</i> concerning whether a juvenile is permanently incorrigible, the court’s exercise of discretion to sentence consecutively failed to apply the proper legal standard and failed to consider the proper factors and evidence.....	25
A. Standard of review.....	25
B. No <i>Miller</i> hearing was held.....	25
C. Aggravating factors under the sentencing guidelines differ from the <i>Miller</i> factors	27
D. The proper legal standard must be applied	29
E. Appellant was denied the opportunity to be heard.....	32
III. Under the constitutional guarantee of equal protection, any disparate treatment of a similarly situated class of individuals must be supported by a rational basis. Appellant is similarly situated to juveniles identified under <i>Miller</i> who must be provided a realistic opportunity for release, absent proof of permanent incorrigibility. However, without any determination that he was permanently incorrigible, the district court imposed on appellant three consecutive life sentences based on retribution for multiple victims. <i>Miller</i> makes clear that no rational basis exists to penologically justify a life sentence for a juvenile based on retribution for crime-specific factors. Therefore, appellant was denied equal protection of the law because, based on a crime-specific factor of multiple victims instead of the proper standard of permanent incorrigibility, he was not provided a realistic opportunity for release	36
A. Standard of review.....	36
B. Similarly situated persons must be treated the same.....	38
C. Appellant should be sentenced similarly to those not proved to be permanently incorrigible	39

IV. Alternatively, if this Court agrees with the district court that any exercise of discretion would support an aggregate sentence, even if it is the functional equivalent of natural life, the district court abused its discretion in sentencing appellant to three consecutive life sentences without properly taking into account appellant’s youth and its attendant characteristics.	41
A. Standard of review	41
B. Appellant’s youth was not sufficiently considered	41
CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATE STATUTES

Minn. Const. art. I, § 5.....	21
Minn. Stat. § 243.05, subd. 1.....	23
Minn. Stat. § 243.05, subd. 4.....	23
Minn. Stat. § 609.106	6
Minn. Stat. § 609.15, subd. 1(a)	27
Minn. Stat. § 609.185(a)(1)	1, 6
Minn. Stat. § 609.185(a)(3)	1
Minn. Stat. § 609.50	36
Minn. Stat. § 645.16	37

STATE CASES

<i>Fedziuk v. Commissioner of Public Safety</i> , 696 N.W.2d 340 (Minn. 2005).....	37
<i>Martin v. State</i> , 748 N.W.2d 294 (Minn. 2008).....	9
<i>R.B. v. C.S.</i> , 536 N.W.2d 634 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995).....	5, 38
<i>Reed v. Albaaj</i> , 723 N.W.2d 50 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006).....	5, 38
<i>State by Spannaus v. Lutsen Resorts, Inc.</i> , 310 N.W.2d 495 (Minn. 1981).....	38
<i>State v. Ali</i> , 855 N.W.2d 235 (Minn. 2014).....	7, 19, 20, 21, 25
<i>State v. Behl</i> , 564 N.W.2d 560 (Minn. 1997).....	36
<i>State v. Brom</i> , 463 N.W.2d 758 (Minn. 1990).....	5, 42
<i>State v. Engholm</i> , 290 N.W.2d 780 (Minn. 1980).....	36
<i>State v. Fardan</i> , 773 N.W.2d 303 (Minn. 2009).....	28
<i>State v. Frazier</i> , 649 N.W.2d 828 (Minn. 2002).....	38
<i>State v. McLaughlin</i> , 725 N.W.2d 703 (Minn. 2007).....	5, 41, 42
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 846 N.W.2d 83 (Minn. 2014).....	36

<i>State v. Ouk</i> , 516 N.W.2d 180 (Minn. 1994).....	5, 42
<i>State v. Perleberg</i> , 736 N.W.2d 703 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007).....	28
<i>State v. Richmond</i> , 730 N.W.2d 62 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007).....	5, 38, 39
<i>State v. Roan</i> , 532 N.W.2d 563 (Minn. 1995).....	28
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 477 N.W.2d 886 (Minn. 1991).....	5, 36, 37, 38
<i>State v. Sanchez-Diaz</i> , 683 N.W.2d 824 (Minn. 2004).....	5, 41
<i>State v. Shattuck</i> , 704 N.W.2d 131 (Minn. 2005).....	37
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 592 N.W.2d 440 (Minn. 1999).....	41
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 862 N.W.2d 701 (Minn. 2015).....	16, 28, 31
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 539 N.W.2d 241 (Minn. 1995).....	27, 30

FOREIGN JURISDICTIONS

<i>Aiken v. Byars</i> , 765 S.E.2d 572 (S.C. 2014)	12
<i>Bear Cloud v. Wyoming</i> , 334 P.3d 1332 (Wyo. 2014).....	14
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 10 N.E.3d 1 (Ind. 2014)	11
<i>Bun v. State</i> , 769 S.E.2d 381 (Ga. 2015).....	12
<i>Casiano v. Comm’r of Correction</i> , 115 A.3d 103 (Conn. 2015)	13
<i>Castillo v. McDaniel</i> , 2015 WL 667917 (Nev. Feb. 12, 2015).....	12
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 110 So.3d 703 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2013)	13
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 82 So.3d 1084 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012)	13
<i>Landrum v. State</i> , 2016 WL 3191099 (Fla. June 9, 2016)	30
<i>Pennington v. Hobbs</i> , 451 S.W.3d 199 (Ark. 2014).....	12

<i>People v. Caballero</i> , 282 P.3d 291 (Cal. 2012)	15
<i>People v. Chavez</i> , 175 Cal. Rptr. 3d 334 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014)	4, 29
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> , 324 P.3d 245 (Cal. 2014)	12
<i>People v. Nieto</i> , 2016 IL App (1st) 121604 (Apr. 29, 2016).....	11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 26, 29, 30
<i>State v. Boston</i> , 363 P.3d 453 (Nev. 2015), <i>as modified</i> (Jan. 6, 2016)	14
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 118 So.3d 332 (La. 2013).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Kasic</i> , 265 P.3d 410 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2011)	16
<i>State v. Long</i> , 8 N.E.3d 890 (Ohio 2014).....	12
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013)	14
<i>State v. Pearson</i> , 836 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 2013)	29
<i>State v. Raglund</i> , 836 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2013)	4, 15, 20
<i>State v. Redman</i> , 2014 WL 1272553 (W.Va. Mar. 28, 2014).....	12
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 110 A.3d 1205 (Conn. 2015)	12
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 879 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016)	4, 23, 28, 30

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Blackwell v. California</i> , 133 S. Ct. 837, 184 L. Ed. 2d 646 (2013)	26
<i>Bunch v. Smith</i> , 685 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2011).....	42, 43
<i>Guillen v. California</i> , 133 S. Ct. 69 (2012).....	26
<i>Mauricio v. California</i> , 133 S. Ct. 524 (2013).....	26
<i>McKinley v. Butler</i> , 809 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2016)	4, 13, 14, 27, 31

<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2015).....	passim
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	passim
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	32
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 491 F.3d 344 (7th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>United States v. Taveras</i> , 436 F. Supp. 2d 493 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	17

MISCELLANEOUS

Adele Cummings, Stacie Nelson Colling, <i>There is no Meaningful Opportunity in Meaningless Data: Why It is Unconstitutional to Use Life Expectancy Tables in Post-Graham Sentences</i> . 18 U.C. Davis J. Juv. L. & Pol'y 267 (Summer 2014)....	17, 18
Alexander L. Nostro, <i>The Importance of an Expansive Deference to Miller v. Alabama</i> . 22 Am. U.J. Gender Soc. Pol'y & Law 167 (2013).....	13
Kelly Scavone, <i>How Long is Too Long? Conflicting State Responses to De Facto Life Without Parole Sentences After Graham v. Florida and Miller v. Alabama</i> , 82 Fordham L. Rev. 3439 (May 2014).....	17, 23, 24
Nick Straley, <i>Miller's Promise: Re-Evaluating Extreme Criminal Sentences for Children</i> . 89 Wash. L. Rev. 963 (October 2014).....	30
Robert S. Chang, David A. Perez, Luke M. Rona, Christopher M. Schafbuch, <i>Evading Miller</i> . 39 Seattle U. L. Rev. 85 (Fall 2015).....	13
Sarah French Russell, <i>Jury Sentencing and Juveniles: Eighth Amendment Limits and Sixth Amendment Rights</i> . 56 B.C. L. Rev. 553 (March 2015)	28
Therese A. Savona, <i>The Growing Pains of Graham v. Florida: Deciphering Whether Lengthy Term-of-Years Sentences for Juvenile Defendants Can Equate to the Unconstitutional Sentence of Life Without the Possibility of Parole</i> , 25 St. Thomas L. Rev. 182 n.15 (2013).....	14
Minn. Sent. Guidelines 2.F.2.a(1)	38
Minn. Sent. Guidelines Comment, 2.F.2.a(1)(ii).....	27, 38
Minn. Sent. Guidelines Comment, 2.D.201	27
Minn. Sent. Guidelines 3.D.	42

A16-553
